
YouGov
September 20 - 22, 2014

1. Gambling morality
Regardless of whether it should be legal or not, do you personally consider gambling to be morally acceptable or morally wrong?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Morally acceptable 52% 55% 50% 52% 47% 55% 56% 59% 50% 48%
Morally wrong 14% 14% 15% 13% 13% 14% 18% 10% 15% 18%
Depends/not sure 34% 31% 35% 35% 40% 31% 26% 31% 35% 34%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (476) (520) (179) (272) (380) (165) (331) (433) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Morally acceptable 52% 56% 44% 40% 47% 56% 65% 52% 54% 48% 58%
Morally wrong 14% 12% 22% 21% 18% 12% 12% 13% 12% 16% 15%
Depends/not sure 34% 32% 34% 39% 35% 32% 23% 34% 34% 37% 28%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (754) (116) (126) (392) (287) (176) (164) (203) (360) (269)
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2. Legality of gambling types – Online gambling (e.g. poker/slots/bingo)
Regardless of whether you think they are morally acceptable or morally wrong, should the types of gambling listed below be legal or illegal?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Legal 59% 59% 59% 63% 61% 58% 50% 62% 58% 56%
Illegal 25% 26% 23% 19% 21% 28% 31% 23% 23% 29%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 18% 18% 14% 19% 16% 18% 15%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (479) (520) (179) (273) (382) (165) (332) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Legal 59% 59% 53% 61% 60% 61% 61% 58% 61% 59% 56%
Illegal 25% 25% 26% 23% 25% 21% 29% 26% 22% 24% 26%
Not sure 17% 16% 21% 16% 15% 18% 10% 16% 16% 17% 18%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (756) (116) (127) (392) (289) (176) (166) (203) (360) (270)
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3. Legality of gambling types – Casino gambling
Regardless of whether you think they are morally acceptable or morally wrong, should the types of gambling listed below be legal or illegal?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Legal 81% 82% 81% 77% 78% 85% 85% 85% 78% 84%
Illegal 10% 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 13% 8% 12% 12%
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 13% 13% 4% 2% 8% 10% 4%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (479) (521) (179) (273) (383) (165) (333) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Legal 81% 83% 74% 78% 78% 86% 88% 83% 84% 80% 80%
Illegal 10% 9% 17% 12% 15% 7% 7% 8% 9% 12% 11%
Not sure 8% 8% 9% 10% 8% 6% 5% 8% 7% 8% 9%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (756) (117) (127) (393) (289) (176) (166) (203) (361) (270)
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4. Legality of gambling types – Office pools
Regardless of whether you think they are morally acceptable or morally wrong, should the types of gambling listed below be legal or illegal?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Legal 75% 78% 72% 65% 72% 80% 82% 70% 74% 83%
Illegal 10% 7% 12% 10% 11% 9% 12% 11% 10% 9%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 25% 17% 12% 6% 19% 16% 8%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (479) (521) (179) (273) (383) (165) (333) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Legal 75% 80% 57% 61% 67% 83% 89% 71% 76% 76% 75%
Illegal 10% 8% 19% 12% 14% 8% 5% 7% 14% 11% 6%
Not sure 15% 12% 24% 26% 19% 8% 6% 22% 10% 13% 19%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (756) (117) (127) (393) (289) (176) (166) (203) (361) (270)
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5. Legality of gambling types – Betting on horse races at the track
Regardless of whether you think they are morally acceptable or morally wrong, should the types of gambling listed below be legal or illegal?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Legal 78% 81% 76% 74% 73% 82% 86% 80% 74% 86%
Illegal 12% 10% 15% 14% 14% 12% 9% 12% 14% 10%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 12% 13% 6% 5% 8% 12% 5%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (479) (521) (179) (273) (383) (165) (333) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Legal 78% 82% 65% 68% 74% 85% 87% 82% 80% 76% 78%
Illegal 12% 10% 21% 19% 16% 9% 11% 9% 11% 15% 12%
Not sure 9% 8% 14% 13% 10% 6% 2% 9% 10% 9% 9%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (756) (117) (127) (393) (289) (176) (166) (203) (361) (270)
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6. Legality of gambling types – Off track betting on horse races
Regardless of whether you think they are morally acceptable or morally wrong, should the types of gambling listed below be legal or illegal?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Legal 57% 63% 51% 45% 56% 62% 62% 54% 55% 65%
Illegal 26% 22% 31% 30% 26% 28% 20% 28% 26% 24%
Not sure 17% 15% 18% 26% 18% 10% 17% 18% 19% 11%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (478) (521) (179) (273) (383) (164) (333) (434) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Legal 57% 60% 44% 47% 52% 63% 66% 71% 52% 54% 55%
Illegal 26% 24% 35% 31% 29% 25% 23% 17% 26% 28% 30%
Not sure 17% 15% 21% 22% 19% 12% 11% 12% 21% 18% 15%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (755) (117) (127) (393) (288) (176) (166) (203) (360) (270)
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7. Legality of gambling types – Sports betting
Regardless of whether you think they are morally acceptable or morally wrong, should the types of gambling listed below be legal or illegal?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Legal 67% 68% 66% 71% 67% 67% 62% 68% 64% 71%
Illegal 19% 20% 18% 9% 18% 22% 25% 18% 20% 18%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 20% 15% 11% 13% 14% 16% 11%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (479) (521) (179) (273) (383) (165) (333) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Legal 67% 71% 55% 55% 64% 73% 73% 65% 70% 63% 71%
Illegal 19% 15% 30% 27% 22% 14% 19% 21% 16% 23% 13%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 18% 14% 13% 8% 14% 15% 13% 16%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (756) (117) (127) (393) (289) (176) (166) (203) (361) (270)
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8. Legality of gambling types – State lotteries
Regardless of whether you think they are morally acceptable or morally wrong, should the types of gambling listed below be legal or illegal?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Legal 84% 84% 84% 82% 82% 84% 89% 87% 81% 84%
Illegal 9% 10% 7% 6% 8% 10% 9% 7% 7% 13%
Not sure 7% 6% 9% 12% 10% 6% 2% 6% 11% 2%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (479) (521) (179) (273) (383) (165) (333) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Legal 84% 85% 76% 83% 81% 87% 90% 83% 87% 82% 85%
Illegal 9% 8% 15% 9% 10% 9% 7% 10% 7% 10% 6%
Not sure 7% 7% 9% 8% 8% 4% 3% 8% 6% 8% 8%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (756) (117) (127) (393) (289) (176) (166) (203) (361) (270)
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9. Ever gambled – Online gambling (e.g. poker/slots/bingo)
Have you ever gambled in one of the ways listed below?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Yes 11% 13% 8% 8% 19% 9% 6% 13% 11% 6%
No 88% 85% 90% 89% 78% 91% 94% 84% 87% 93%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (478) (521) (179) (273) (382) (165) (333) (434) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Yes 11% 9% 13% 20% 13% 10% 9% 14% 10% 11% 9%
No 88% 89% 85% 79% 86% 89% 90% 82% 87% 89% 90%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (755) (117) (127) (393) (288) (176) (166) (203) (360) (270)
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10. Ever gambled – Casino gambling
Have you ever gambled in one of the ways listed below?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Yes 58% 59% 56% 29% 62% 68% 67% 64% 50% 65%
No 41% 40% 42% 67% 36% 32% 33% 35% 48% 34%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (479) (521) (179) (273) (383) (165) (333) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Yes 58% 60% 51% 52% 52% 63% 63% 66% 56% 49% 67%
No 41% 39% 47% 47% 46% 37% 37% 30% 42% 50% 32%
Prefer not to say 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 4% 1% 0% 1%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (756) (117) (127) (393) (289) (176) (166) (203) (361) (270)
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11. Ever gambled – Office pools
Have you ever gambled in one of the ways listed below?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Yes 39% 45% 34% 16% 34% 47% 61% 38% 35% 50%
No 59% 53% 64% 80% 62% 52% 39% 60% 63% 49%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (479) (521) (179) (273) (383) (165) (333) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Yes 39% 42% 36% 26% 28% 49% 55% 37% 36% 42% 40%
No 59% 56% 59% 72% 70% 50% 45% 59% 63% 57% 57%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% − 4% 1% 0% 3%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (756) (117) (127) (393) (289) (176) (166) (203) (361) (270)
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12. Ever gambled – Betting on horse races at the track
Have you ever gambled in one of the ways listed below?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Yes 27% 27% 26% 9% 17% 37% 44% 31% 22% 32%
No 71% 72% 71% 88% 79% 63% 56% 68% 75% 68%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 0% 0% 2% 3% 1%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (479) (521) (179) (273) (383) (165) (333) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Yes 27% 30% 19% 14% 19% 36% 37% 32% 23% 27% 26%
No 71% 68% 79% 82% 79% 64% 63% 65% 76% 72% 71%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (756) (117) (127) (393) (289) (176) (166) (203) (361) (270)
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13. Ever gambled – Off track betting on horse races
Have you ever gambled in one of the ways listed below?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Yes 9% 10% 8% 5% 9% 10% 13% 12% 9% 7%
No 89% 89% 89% 92% 87% 89% 87% 86% 89% 92%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (479) (521) (179) (273) (383) (165) (333) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Yes 9% 10% 11% 6% 7% 13% 11% 18% 7% 9% 7%
No 89% 89% 87% 91% 91% 86% 89% 79% 92% 90% 91%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (756) (117) (127) (393) (289) (176) (166) (203) (361) (270)
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14. Ever gambled – Sports betting
Have you ever gambled in one of the ways listed below?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Yes 21% 28% 14% 21% 21% 20% 21% 22% 19% 21%
No 78% 71% 84% 77% 75% 80% 79% 76% 78% 78%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (479) (521) (179) (273) (383) (165) (333) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Yes 21% 18% 27% 30% 17% 27% 25% 20% 20% 23% 17%
No 78% 81% 68% 69% 81% 73% 75% 78% 79% 76% 79%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 0% − 3% 1% 1% 4%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (756) (117) (127) (393) (289) (176) (166) (203) (361) (270)
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15. Ever gambled – State lotteries
Have you ever gambled in one of the ways listed below?

Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Yes 69% 71% 67% 39% 74% 79% 79% 68% 69% 69%
No 29% 27% 31% 57% 23% 20% 21% 29% 29% 29%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (479) (521) (179) (273) (383) (165) (333) (435) (232)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Yes 69% 72% 65% 58% 64% 72% 74% 76% 71% 67% 65%
No 29% 27% 32% 41% 34% 27% 26% 20% 28% 31% 34%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% − 5% 1% 1% 1%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (756) (117) (127) (393) (289) (176) (166) (203) (361) (270)

15


